must request them from B3 upon contracting the service or later by filling up 

ANNEX II of the UP2DATA MASTER AGREEMENT. In this ANNEX, it will be 

possible to indicate the total quantity of keys needed by the CONTRACTING 

PARTIE, each key additional to the two included in the access fee, will be charged 

five hundred and thirty-eight reais per month (R$ 538,00) for national clients and 

one hundred and seven U.S. dollars per month (USD 107.00) for international  

clients. This fee is charged per month per additional key. 

7.2 SPECIALIZED CHANNELS FEE FOR INTERNAL USAGE AND ACCESS 

The consumption of UP2DATA’S specialized channels exposed in item 7.1 are 

not covered by the ACCESS FEE.